GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1905
ANSWERED ON:06.12.2005

PROBE INTO WARNING RECEIVED FROM US
Singh Kunwar Rewati Raman

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the terror warning was issued by America Embassy in New Delhi in October, 2005 warning American citizens of a “possible threat’ of terrorist attacks including suicide car bombings against US interests in the country particularly in Hyderabad, New
Delhi and Mumbai;

(b) if so, whether any apprehended event has taken place subsequently warranting the issuance of warning.

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the action taken to probe the apprehended incidents and/or allay American fears?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI SRIPRAKASH JAISWAL)
(a): Yes, Sir.
(b) & (c): No terrorist related incident involving any American citizen has taken place in India the recent past.

(d): Whenever intelligence inputs have indicated any threat to American interests in India necessary action including strengthening of their security was taken to avoid any untoward incident.
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